
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 23 March 2017  

Public Document Pack



 
 

COUNCIL Please 
ask 
for: 

Committee Services 

DATE Thursday, 23 March 2017  
 

Direct 
Line: 

01449 724673 

PLACE Council Chamber, Mid Suffolk 
District Council Offices, High 
Street, Needham Market 
 

Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

TIME 5.30 p.m. 
 

  

 
NOTES: 
 
i) Tea /coffee will be available for Members in the Council Chamber at 5:00pm. 
 
ii) The Council Chamber is situated on the first floor.  There is access via a lift as an 

alternative to stairs. 
 
iii) The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 

broadcast this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends the meeting and objects to being filmed should 
advise the Committee Clerk.  

 
A G E N D A 

 
 Page(s) 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests by 
Members  
 

 

3   C/09/17 - Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
February 2017  
 

1 - 10 

4   C/10/17 - Chairman's Announcements  
 
Councillor Charles Flatman – Retirement 
 

11 - 12 

5   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Procedure Rule  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, The Chief Executive will 
report the receipt of any petitions. There can be no debate or comment upon 
these matters at the Council meeting. 
 

 



6   Questions by the Public  
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the public of 
which notice has been given no later than midday three clear working days 
before the day of the meeting in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
11. 
 

Page(s) 

7   Questions by Councillors  
 
The Chairman of the Council, the Chairman of Committees and Sub-
Committees and Portfolio Holders to answer any questions on any matters in 
relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District 
of which due notice has been given in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 12. 
 

 

8   C/11/17 - Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan  
 

13 - 16 

9   C/12/17 - Leader's Report  
 

17 - 18 

10   C/13/17 - Portfolio Holder Reports  
 

 

a   Enabled and Efficient PFH Report (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

b   Housing Delivery PFH Report (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

c   Business Growth PFH Report (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

d   Environment PFH Report (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

e   Community Capacity PFH Report (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 27 April 2017 commencing  
at 5.30 p.m. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Mid 
Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on Thursday, 23 February 
2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Roy Barker Gerard Brewster 
 David Burn James Caston 
 Rachel Eburne John Field 
 Julie Flatman Jessica Fleming 
 Gary Green Matthew Hicks 
 Glen Horn Esther Jewson 
 John Levantis Sarah Mansel 
 Wendy Marchant John Matthissen 
 Lesley Mayes Suzie Morley 
 Dave Muller Mike Norris 
 Derek Osborne Penny Otton 
 Timothy Passmore Jane Storey 
 Andrew Stringer Keith Welham 
 Kevin Welsby John Whitehead 
 Jill Wilshaw  
 
In attendance:  Arthur Charvonia – Chief Executive 

Katherine Steel – Assistant Director - Corporate Resources 
Louise Rawsthorne – Assistant Director - Investment and  
Commercial Delivery 
Emily Yule – Corporate Manager - Democratic Services 
Melissa Evans – Corporate Manager – Financial Services 
Tricia Anderson – HRA Accountant 
Ian Winslet – Development and Investment Consultant 
Henriette Holloway – Governance Support Officer 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Paul Ekpenyong, Charles 

Flatman, Kathie Guthrie, Lavinia Hadingham, Anne Killett, and David Whybrow. 
 

2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 Councillor Glen Horn declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9 by way of being 
Chairman of the Museum of East Anglian Life and Heritage. 
 

3   C/01/17 - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 
DECEMBER 2016  
 

 Report C/01/17 
 
 
 

 C/09/17 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

4   C/02/17 - CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Report C/02/17          Councillor Elizabeth Gibson- Harries 
 
The Chairman attended local farmer Malcolm Easey’s funeral, which was attended 
by over 600 guests. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Haley for attending the Visit to Sheltered Housing 
Scheme with her. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 A petition signed by 107 residents had been received regarding the erection of a 
17.5 meter tall lattice mast with 3 telecommunications antennae and 2 dishes.  
 
In accordance with the Petition Scheme the petition had been dealt with as a 
Consultation Petition lodged in response to invitations for representation in 
connection with planning application 4810/16. 
 
Notification of the petition was received at Development Control Committee A on 18 
January 2017. 
 
The petition was noted. 
 

6   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 No questions had been received. 
 

7   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 No questions had been received. 
 

8   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMITTEES  
 

 Joint Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (Paper JAC93 – Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee – 23 January 2017 and Executive Committee – 6 
February 2017) 
 
 

Page 2



Report JAC93  Assistant Director Corporate Resources 
 
The report was introduced by Co
[...]
regarding the increase in Business Rates.  Officers responded they 
would report back after the meeting on this question. 
 
A Proposed Amendment to Mid Suffolk District Council Budget Proposal for 2017/18 
from the Green Party Group, Appendix G, was introduced by Councillor Andrew 
Stringer, including the ‘Tree for Life’ scheme, which had an estimated annual cost of 
approximately £15,000.   
 
Councillors Stringer and Rachel Eburne proposed and seconded the Amendment 
respectively. 
 
Members questioned the Amendment and it was clarified that Disability Adaptations 
Grant was being utilised in the budget. Members raised the arrangements for the car 
parking in Stowmarket Town Centre and if either ‘Free after Three’ parking or free 
parking for the first 30 minutes were possibilities, however this proved not to be 
financially viable. 
 
There was a debate about rural community transport and the possibilities for 
contributions to transport schemes or alternative arrangements for bus passes.  The 
Sculpture trail and its extension to other areas was raised.  

Page 4



 
Members were informed that the Gateway into Stowmarket had been approved by 
Stowmarket Town Council based on advice from Suffolk District Council. Social 
improvements and affordable housing were discussed and Members were informed 
that schemes already existed to enable this.  Some Members suggested that a small 
investment into enabling Broadband contributed to this. 
 
It was clarified that the Locality Budget remained at £200,000, but that another 
£250,000 was being allocated under the Community Capacity fund in the 
Transformation Fund Budget.  Members were advised that the Transformation 
Funds were available to spend throughout 2017/18.  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.3 a recorded vote was undertaken. 
 
The result of the recorded vote was as follows: 
 
For the Motion Against the Motion Abstentions 

Rachel Eburne Roy Barker  
John Field Gerard Brewster  
Sarah Mansel David Burn  
Wendy Marchant James Caston  
John Matthissen Julie Flatman  
Mike Norris Jessica Fleming  
Penny Otton Elizabeth Gibson-Harries  
Andrew Stringer Nick Gowrley  
Keith Welham Gary Green 

Derrick Haley 
Matthew Hicks 

 

 Glen Horn  
 Esther Jewson  
 Diana Kearsley  
 John Levantis  
 Lesley Mayes  
 Suzie Morley  
 David Muller  
 Derek Osborne  
 Tim Passmore  
 Jane Storey  
 Kevin Welsby  
 John Whitehead  
 Jill Wilshaw  

 
Nine Councillors voted in favour of Proposed Amendment to Mid Suffolk District 
Council Budget Proposal for 2017/18 from the Green Party Group and 24 votes 
against, with no abstentions. 
RESOLUTION  
 
The Amendment to the Joint Medium Term Financial Strategy and 2017/18 Budget 
Appendix G was lost. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Members then debated the recommendations for Joint Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and 2017/18 Budget.  Whilst some Members were keen that the 
Transformation Fund be actively spent, Members were reminded of the need to be 
financially prudent given the Business Rate Changes taking place in 2020, which 
would have an impact on revenue funds available to the council. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.3 a recorded vote was undertaken. 
 
The result of the recorded vote was as follows: 
 
For the Motion Against the Motion Abstentions 

Roy Barker Rachel Eburne  
Gerard Brewster John Field  
David Burn Sarah Mansel  
James Caston Wendy Marchant  
Julie Flatman John Matthissen  
Jessica Fleming Mike Norris  
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries Penny Otton  
Nick Gowrley Andrew Stringer  
Gary Green Keith Welham  
Derrick Haley   
Matthew Hicks   
Glen Horn   
Esther Jewson   
Diana Kearsley   
John Levantis   
Lesley Mayes   
Suzie Morley   
David Muller   
Derek Osborne   
Tim Passmore   
Jane Storey   
Kevin Welsby   
John Whitehead   
Jill Wilshaw   

 
Twenty-four Councillors voted in favour of recommendations in Report C/03/17 and 
9 votes against, with no abstentions. 
 
RESOLUTION  1 
 
That the Joint Medium 
[...]
 community governance review.  
However, the ward boundary could only be changed by the Boundary Commission 
therefore the ward and parish boundaries were not coterminous.   
It was likely that this and any similar anomalies would be addressed by the 
Boundary Commission in the second phase of the review.  
 
The differences between Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils’ required 
numbers of Ward Councillors were explained with reference to point 10.7 in the 
report. The Boundary Commission would only consider population estimates for s 
years ahead. 
 
During the debate Member considered the reduction of Councillors and some 
members thought that the reductions were too great.   
 
By 21 to 9 votes, 1 abstention 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



RESOLUTION 1 
 
That the Council agrees the Council size submission as appended to this report and 
authorises the Chief Executive to present the submission to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England on behalf of the Council.  

RESOLUTION 2 

That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be given 
delegated authority to make minor amendments to the Council size submission in 
response to any feedback received from the Local Boundary Commission for 
England. 
 

12   C/06/17 - DESIGNATION OF THE MONITORING OFFICER ROLE  
 

 Report C/06/17       Chief Executive 
 
Councillor Nick Gowrley introduced the report and informed Members that after an 
internal recruitment process a decision had been made for the post of Temporary 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance.  The candidate selected was Emily Yule, 
current Corporate Manager - Democratic Services. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the designation of the Monitoring Officer for Babergh and Mid Suffolk District 
Councils as required under Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 be approved. 
 

13   C/07/17 - LEADER'S REPORT  
 

 Report C/07/17     Councillor Nick Gowrley 
 
The report was noted. 

 
14   C/08/17 - JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT  

 
 Report C/08/17                   Councillor Rachel Eburne 

 
The report was noted. 
 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
      …………………………………… 
              Chairman 
 

 

Page 10



C/10/17 
 

 

Mid Suffolk District Council was represented at the following events by 
Councillor Elizabeth Gibson-Harries, Chairman of Council  

 1 March 2017 to 23 March 2017 
 

 

 
Friday 10 March 
 

 
Suffolk County Council Chairman’s Drinks Reception, Endeavour 
House, Ipswich 
 

 
Sunday 12 March 
 

 
High Sheriff of Suffolk – Evensong, St Edmundsbury Cathedral, 
Bury St Edmunds 
 

 
Friday 17 March 
 

 
SSAFA AGM and Lunch, Community Centre, Needham Market 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

From: Assistant Director - Planning for 
Growth  Report Number:  C/11/17 

To:  COUNCIL  Date of meeting:  23 March 2017  

 
MENDLESHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides details of the local referendum that was held in relation to the 
Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan. 

1.2 In the light of the outcome it recommends that Council makes (adopts) the Plan. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That, the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan be formally made (adopted) as part of 
the District Council’s Development Plan and used to help determine planning 
applications where relevant. 

 
3. Key Information 

3.1 The Executive Committee resolved at its meeting on 9 January 2017 that the 
Mendlesham Neighbourhood Development Plan should proceed to a local 
referendum.  The local referendum was held on 2 March 2017. 

 
3.2 The format of the local referendum question was: 
 

‘Do you want Mid Suffolk District Council to use the neighbourhood plan for 
Mendlesham to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?’ 

 
3.3 The count took place on 3 March 2017 and more than 50% of those who voted 

were in favour of the Plan.  The results of the local referendum were: 
 

Response  Votes Cast Percentage of total 

YES  393 94.24% 

NO  24 5.75% 

Total 417 100% (rounded up) 

 
3.4 The result of the local referendum now enables the District Council to formally 

‘make’ (adopt) the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan. The Plan once made will 
formally become part of the Development Plan. It will therefore be used in 
conjunction with existing planning policy documents to help determine planning 
applications where relevant. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



3.5 The District Council is only able to exercise further discretion at this point if it 
considers that the Plan would be in breach of any environmental legislation or any 
of the Convention Rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights Act, 1998).  The 
Plan is not in breach of either pieces of legislation.   

 
3.6 The report presented to the Executive Committee on 9 January 2017 confirmed 

that, the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan as modified to incorporate the 
Examiner’s Recommendations, complies with the ‘Basic Conditions’ as set out in 
Paragraph 8(2), Schedule 4B the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990.  
Accordingly the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Development Plan should be duly 
made.  The formal Decision Statement is appended to this report. 

 
4. Financial Implications  

4.1 The District Council receives £20,000 from the Department of Communities and 
Local Government for each neighbourhood plan once a referendum date has been 
set following a successful examination. This sum is paid to meet the District 
Council’s costs and will be sufficient in this case. 

4.2 The Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan once ‘made’ (adopted) enables the parish 
council to receive 25% of any Community Infrastructure Levy receipts from 
development in its area. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of 
the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990, the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act, 2004 and the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations, 2012 (as 
amended).  It has also had regard to the Environmental Assessment of Plans and 
Programmes Regulations, 2004 and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations, 2010. 

5.2 Once ‘made’ (adopted), the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan will become part of 
the Development Plan and, where relevant, be used to determine planning 
applications. 

6. Risk Management 

6.1  The key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description  Likelihood Impact  Mitigation Measures  

Legal challenge to the 
content of the 
neighbourhood 
development plan or 
order and/or judicial 
review of the District 
Council’s decisions. 

Unlikely - 2  Bad - 3  Ensuring that the relevant 
Regulations are followed 
and that the decision-
making processes are 
clear and transparent 

 

 
7. Consultations 

7.1 The District Council undertook formal consultation on the content of the submission 
draft Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan from 25 July to 16 September 2016. 

 

Page 14



8. Equality Analysis 

8.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising directly from the content of 
this report.    

9. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

9.1 This report relates to matters affecting Mid Suffolk only. 

10. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

10.1 The making (adoption) of the neighbourhood plan will enable the District Council to 
fulfil its corporate priorities, in terms of housing delivery, business growth and 
community capacity building.   

 
11. Appendices  

11.1 Appendix 1 - Final Decision Statement (attached) 

  

 
Authorship  
 
Bill Newman (Corporate Manager - Strategic Planning)  
Tel. No: 01473 825712 / 01449 724891 
Email:     bill.newman@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:nick.ward@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 
 
Mid Suffolk District Council  
 
Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan - Final Decision Statement  
 

On 2 March 2017 a local referendum was held in which more than
[...]
ree Bed, and 3 One Bed 
 
Mid Suffolk    17 Two Bed, 4 Three Bed and 2 One bed 

 
 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 10b



4. Future Legislative Priority 
 
The Homeless Reduction Bill going through Parliament is designed to give more 
help to the homeless. In particular it promises to provide somewhere to live within 56 
days. Our duty of care will continue to be to trying keep families at risk in the homes 
they are being evicted from; by talking to the landlord, or if they are completely 
homeless to provide places for them.  
 
5. Housing Revenue Account 
 
I am pleased to report that a thorough review of the Council’s Housing Revenue 
Account business plan is being undertaken which includes pre-Scrutiny. This review 
will be concluded in late March and the revised business plan will be presented to 
Full Council in April.  
 
This detailed review has been prompted by a series of Government measures that 
will have a substantial impact on the sustainability of the HRA over the 30 year 
period of the business plan. 
 
These measures include: 
 

 the imposition of a 1% reduction in rents for the for the four years until 
2019/20 

 the increase in the Right to Buy discount resulting in increased sales 

 welfare reform and specifically, Universal Credit which is expected to impact 
on recipients ability to pay the rent and lead to an increase in bad debts  

 
A number of the assumptions used to forecast the financial position of the plan over 
the 30 year life have been updated as a result. 
The changes taken together present a considerable challenge to the financial 
position of the HRA and it is likely that operational efficiencies will be needed to 
ensure that the HRA continues to operate within the debt cap set by Government. 
Our response will be set out in the business plan and a full report will be presented 
to the next Executive Committee. 
 
 
John Levantis 
 
 

Page 22



 

Business Growth and Increased Productivity Portfolio Report  

1. Open for Busine
[...]
sk, as buildings assets not currently on 

the register fail to be maintained by their owners; for these reasons, the Corporate 

Manager’s view is that the part-time post needs to be made permanent. 

David Burn 

 

Page 28



Community Capacity Building and Engagement Portfolio Report 
 
1. Health and Wellbeing 
 
Much of the work of the team is captured in the Delivery Programme under the programme 
known as Embedding Health and Wellbeing in all our Policies.   
 
This programme has 3 key elements: 
 

 Embedding health and wellbeing within service design, commissioning and delivery 

 Mentally Healthy communities 

 Place based working  
 
Information on these can be found on Connect 
(https://suffolknet.sharepoint.com/sites/BMSDCDemo/communitycapacitybuildingandenga
gement/embeddinghealthandwellbeinginallourpolicies/SitePages/Home.aspxso)  
 
Key highlights/issues over the last 3 months as follows: 
 

 Work to develop a new Joint Leisure, Sport and Physical Activity Strategy and a 
Leisure Facilities Strategy is progressing well. Drafts of both documents will be 
discussed by Members at the Leisure Task and Finish Panel on Friday 17 
March.  All the information on this project can be accessed on Connect at 
https://suffolknet.sharepoint.com/sites/connect/EnvironmentAndProjects/SitePages/
Leisure%20Sport%20&%20Physical%20Activity.aspx  

 

 Following our response to the consultation last year the NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in our area have decided to retender the health outreach 
service for Marginalised and Vulnerable Adults across the county.  This is a very 
welcome development as the CCGs had originally been proposing to reduce the 
service to cover the Ipswich area only; meaning no provision in Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk.  Two multiagency workshops have taken place to ensure that this new MVA 
service is as joined-up as possible with all the other public services in Suffolk that 
provide support for these vulnerable groups including our own homeles
[...]
isure Centre -  Children’s holiday activities – donation of sports 
equipment 

 
5. Other Activities 
 

 Suffolk Walking Festival – supporting the annual event – providing one walk in both 
districts as part of the event at Alton Water and Needham Lake. 

 Being Well in the Wild Project – support to event with Emma Dixon at SCC – Suffolk 
Fab 40 project 

 Working on looking at what physical activity initiatives are happening in and around 
our villages/towns – looking to produce an online directory of activities and link to a 
database.  There is a lot happening that we don’t necessarily get to hear about but 
can and does have an impact on the local areas. This document will be useful to 
local partners i.e. Suffolk Sport Active well campaign for mapping purposes/VASP 

 Funding/Grant support for local clubs to expand facilities – Suffolk Sport Fit villages 
projects have often led to additional funding for villages to improve facilities which 
assist with the sustainability of the activities. 

 Supporting Public Health pilot in Stowmarket with Liam Hughes/Becky Coombs and 
Stow Health Centre – support by providing directory of activities locally for exit 
routes/signposting 

 Sportivate projects – Boxing, wall climbing, water polo 

 Get Back into – Netball 

 Support offered to sports clubs to help them make use of their facilities in down 
times and daytime use for local activities to take place to encourage physical 
activity. 

 
   
Julie Flatman 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 C/09/17 - Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017
	4 C/10/17 - Chairman's Announcements
	8 C/11/17 - Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan
	9 C/12/17 - Leader's Report
	10a Enabled and Efficient PFH Report
	10b Housing Delivery PFH Report
	10c Business Growth PFH Report
	10d Environment PFH Report
	10e Community Capacity PFH Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Mid 
Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on Thursday, 23 March 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Roy Barker Gerard Brewster 
 David Burn Rachel Eburne 
 John Field Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming Elizabeth Gibson-Harries (Chairman) 
 Nick Gowrley Kathie Guthrie 
 Lavinia Hadingham Matthew Hicks 
 Glen Horn Barry Humphreys MBE 
 Diana Kearsley Anne Killett 
 John Levantis Sarah Mansel 
 Wendy Marchant John Matthissen 
 Lesley Mayes Suzie Morley 
 Dave Muller Mike Norris 
 Derek Osborne Penny Otton 
 Jane Storey Andrew Stringer 
 Kevin Welsby John Whitehead 
 David Whybrow  
 
In attendance: 
 
 Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 
Temporary Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Governance Support Officer (VL/HH) 

 
15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors James Caston, Paul 

Ekpenyong, Gary Green, Derrick Haley, Esther Jewson, Tim Passmore, Keith 
Welham and Jill Wilshaw. 
 

16   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17   C/09/17 - CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 
FEBRUARY 2017  
 

 Report C/09/17 
 
It was noted that the minutes to be signed had been amended to include the names 
of Councillors Elizabeth Gibson-Harries, Nick Gowrley, Derrick Haley and Diana 
Kearsley as attending. 



2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 
 

 Page 3 – Minute JAC93 – third paragraph:  delete ‘Ireland or’ 
 

 Page 4 – first paragraph:  replace ‘…0.4% growth’ with ‘…0.4% threshold’ 
 

 Page 4 – penultimate paragraph:  amend to read ‘…that Disability 
Adaptations Grant was not being fully utilised in the budget.’ 

 

 Page 5 – first paragraph:  amend to read ‘… that some schemes already 
existed to enable some of this.’ 
 

By a majority vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That subject to the amendments detailed above the minutes of the meeting held on 
23 February be confirmed as a correct record 
 

18   C/10/17 - CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Report C/10/17 
 
The report was received. 
 
Councillor Charles Flatman – Retirement  
 
Councillor Gibson-Harries said that it was her pleasure to say a few words about 
Councillor Charles Flatman who had retired from the Council with effect from 13 
March after 43 years as a councillor for the Eye Ward.  She said he had been a 
faithful and dedicated Town and District Councillor, often sitting in the Chocolate 
Shop with residents queueing to ask for help.  He had got things done, for example 
the Community Centre, Cricket Club and the reopening of the Queens Head, 
perhaps his favourite accomplishment!  He had been the Father of the House for 
many years and she thanked him sincerely for representing his constituents so 
diligently and wished him well for the future.  
 
Councillors Barker, Otton, Stringer and Storey also paid tribute to Councillor Flatman 
for his knowledge and passion for Council business, particularly housing, over the 
years and he was known for always following his conscience.  He was always 
humorous and could be relied upon to liven up proceedings with a quip.  His re-
election over so many years showed how much he was thought of within his Ward.  
 
Mr Flatman replied saying that it was the first time he had heard so many good 
things said about him in the 43 years.  He paid tribute to three particular past 
Members who had influenced him as a young Councillor and in particular to one, 
who when he had been on the point of resigning, encouraged him to stay and to 
.never use two words when one will do’.  He encouraged other Councillors to take 



3 

note of this advice.  He went on to thank everyone for how he had been treated over 
the years. 
 

19   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PROCEDURE RULE  
 

 None received. 
 

20   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

21   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 Question from Councillor Otton to the Chairman of the Council: 
 
‘The Boundary Commission are conducting a review of Parliamentary Boundaries. 
The second consultation ends on 27 March. Their current proposal is to put a 
number of parishes into the South Suffolk Constituency. These parishes are very 
concerned. When will Mid Suffolk District Council have the opportunity to formally 
debate this issue?’ 
 
Councillor Gibson-Harries replied that Councillor Gowrley would respond. 
 
Councillor Gowrley responded: 
 
‘The review of Parliamentary Boundaries commenced on 13 September 2016 with 
the consultation on the initial constituency boundary proposals. The Council was 
advised at that time that a Full Council response to this consultation was not 
appropriate given the political implications of the review and that Councillors could 
respond as individuals or through their political groups. This approach is being taken 
by the other district and borough councils in Suffolk and by Suffolk County Council.  
 
The current, secondary, consultation which closes on 27 March 2017 is inviting 
comments on the responses received during the initial consultation. There will be a 
further eight week consultation period following the publication of revised proposals 
later this year.’  
 

22   C/11/17 - MENDLESHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 

 Report C/11/17           Corporate Manager – Strategic Planning 
 
Councillor Brewster, Business Growth and Increased Productivity Portfolio Holder, 
introduced the report which provided details of the local referendum that was held in 
relation to the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan.  He said the work done by 
Mendlesham’s neighbourhood planning committee set an impressive example of 
how communities could see their vision for the future become part of the planning 
process.  He went on to congratulate Mendlesham on becoming the first community 
in the Mid Suffolk District to see its plan adopted and added that he hoped it would 
be the first of many. 



4 

 
Councillor Stringer, proposed the recommendation saying Neighbourhood Plans 
were important to give communities the opportunity to have an impact on planning 
decisions and help local people get what they wanted in the way of development.  
He was proud that Mendlesham was the first village in the District to deliver a 
Neighbourhood Plan and paid tribute to the volunteers and Officers commitment to 
ensuring its completion.  He advised that it was important to keep politics out of the 
process and ensure a Plan was the ‘people’s document’. 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Whybrow said that Mid Suffolk strongly 
supported the Neighbourhood Planning process and were currently supporting 
several communities with the production of Neighbourhood Plans.  If adopted 
parishes would receive 25% of CIL payments relating to developments in the village, 
rather than 15%, strengthening local decision making and how the funds were 
utilised.     
 
Terry Moore, a member of the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Planning Group was 
invited to speak by the Chairman.  He said it had been a large project for a small 
Council and had taken four years to complete.  Mid Suffolk had been relied upon for 
guidance and support and a good relationship had been built up with Officers.  There 
had been much support from residents with people giving their services freely which 
had allowed costs to be kept down.  There had been a great deal of local 
consultation and this was recognised by the Inspector.  The community understood 
the need for growth but wanted measured growth and it was hoped the Plan would 
help this to be the case.  He paid special thanks to Mid Suffolk Officers past and 
present including Jonathan Free, Peter Freer, Nick Ward and Paul Bryant and 
Councillor Stringer. 
 
Members congratulated Mendlesham on their success in completing the 
Neighbourhood Plan and the referendum results. 
 
Councillor Guthrie asked that it be noted that the planning process was non-political 
as were the Mid Suffolk Development Control Committees.  
 
By a unanimous vote     
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan be formally made (adopted) as part of 
the District Council’s Development Plan and used to help determine planning 
applications where relevant 
 

23   C/12/17 - LEADER'S REPORT  
 

 Report C/12/17 
 
The report was received. 
 
Councillor Gowrley expressed his thanks to Charles Flatman for his work as a 
Councillor.  He said he had first met him when he joined the Council as a young 



5 

officer in 1988 and thanked Mr Flatman for his support and guidance regarding 
Council procedures since that time.   
 

24   C/13/17 - PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORTS  
 

 Report C/13/17 
 
(a)  Enabled and Efficient Organisation Portfolio 
 
The report was received. 
 
Councillor Mansel asked when the Modern.Gov system would be set up to allow 
Members access to restricted papers.  The response was that discussions were 
underway regarding how to make this possible.  Members should advise any other 
issues to the Assistant Director – Law and Governance.  
 
Councillor Matthissen asked that the word ’customers’ not be used when referring to 
residents.  Council residents should be engaged as citizens and not arms-length 
customers. 
 
(b)  Housing Delivery Portfolio 
 
The report was received. 
 
Councillor Otton asked whether, in view of the importance of the legislation, 
Members would be able to see the draft response to the Housing White Paper.  The 
Deputy Chief Executive advised that it was intended to involve all political groups but 
the consultation timescale did not allow time for the draft consultation response to be 
presented to Executive Committee. 
 
Councillor Otton said she had heard of a case where a single mother was unable to 
access rented accommodation as benefits were paid in areas and private landlords 
were unwilling to accept the situation.  She said it was important this this situation 
did not occur in Mid Suffolk.   
 
Councillor Eburne said the Mid Suffolk Scrutiny Committee had discussed a report 
regarding the 30 Year HRA Business Plan but had been disappointed that there 
were many unanswered questions.  She looked forward to seeing a revised 
Business Plan as soon as possible. 
 
Councillor Marchant asked how many of the housing acquisitions had been privately 
owned and how many ex council houses previously purchased under the Right to 
Buy Scheme.  Councillor Levantis replied the houses had been purchased on the 
open market and he did not know if any were ex-council houses. 
 
(c)  Business Growth and Increased Productivity Portfolio 
 
The report was received. 
 
Councillor Matthissen asked what proportion of the total planning applications 



6 

received were majors.  He believed it was less than 5% and asked what were the 
performance figures were for other applications.  Councillor Whybrow replied he was 
unaware and would advise the figures. 
 
Councillor Eburne advised that a Scrutiny Task and Finish Panel comprising herself 
and Councillors Gibson-Harries and Hadingham had been set up to look at how 
Neighbourhood Planning groups could be supported.  She asked that if anyone had 
any issues to contact a member of the task and finish group. 
 
(d)  Environment Portfolio 
 
The report was received. 
 
(e)  Community Capacity Building and Engagement Portfolio 
 
The report was received. 
 
Councillor Stringer asked in relation to the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams 
whether there were links to business development regarding supporting providers 
and growing capacity for social care.  Councillor Flatman replied that she would look 
into the issue and provide a response. 
 
 

 


